Fair Political Practices Commission
                                                                    June 17, 1997

The Honorable Charles Margines

Central Orange County Judicial District Municipal Court

700 Civic Center Drive West

Santa Ana, California  92701

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-279
Dear Judge Margines:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS
Would a contribution by your wife, made out of either a joint or community property account, reduce your ability to contribute to the same candidate?

CONCLUSION
A contribution will count against the spouse directing the contribution.  Thus, when a contribution is made from a joint or community account, the contribution will count against the spouse signing the check or other instrumentality of transmittal.

FACTS
You are a municipal court judge in Orange County.  Your wife would like to contribute $250 to a non-judicial candidate to help him retire a campaign debt. 

ANALYSIS
Spousal Contributions
Proposition 208 imposed contribution limits upon individual contributors.  These limits allow any person to contribute to a candidate a specific amount of money.
  Under the Act, spouses are generally considered separate contributors.  (Section 85308(a); Dowling Advice Letter, No. A-97-073).  Thus, when a spouse contributes from community property funds (i.e., a joint checking account), the contribution will count against the spouse directing the contribution.  (Regulation 18533; Low Advice Letter, No. I-91-63; Lui et. al. FPPC Ops. No. 87-001.)  A spouse directs a contribution when signing the instrumentality of transmittal.  For instance, a spouse signing a check from a community property account will be considered to have directed the contribution.  (Burgess Advice Letter, No. I-97-022.)  Accordingly, the contribution will only count against the donating spouse’s further ability to contribute.   

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Douglas White

       
Graduate Assistant, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  There are a number of factors that determine the amount of contributions that may be received by a candidate from an individual contributor.  Each candidate should be able to tell you how much he or she is able to accept.





